






















Table 1 - HYDROGEOLOGY – JANUARY 2020 

Tsuut’ina’s 2018 
Comment # 

Comment Summary 

Comment sufficiently 
forwarded as IR by 

IAAC to Proponent in 
May 2018 IR Packages 

#1, #2, or #3 (y/n)? 

If IAAC adequately 
forwarded the concern, did 
the Proponent provide an 
adequate response in its 

June 2019 Responses (y/n)? 

If the Proponent did not 
provide an adequate 

response or if IAAC did not 
ask the question in the first 

set of IRs,  did IAAC 
forward Tsuut’ina’s 

concerns in its IR Gaps 
Information Request to the 
Proponent in August 2019 

(y/n)? 

If IAAC did forward the outstanding 
concern again in the IR Gaps packages, 
did the Proponent provide an adequate 
response in its Gaps responses provided 

in November/December 2019 (y/n)? 

Opinion: has the Proponent provided enough information and/or 
mitigation to allay Tsuut’ina’s concerns. 

If NO, what WAS outstanding? 
(REPLACE THIS WITH CURRENT 

FINDINGS) 

Hydrogeology #01 

Groundwater model fails to 
predict potential effects on 
Tsuut’ina IR 145.  IR request 
to move southern boundary 
to include Tsuut'ina lands. 

Yes Yes     

Hydrogeology #02 

Groundwater conditions on 
Tsuut'ina land have not been 
characterized. Please require 
the Proponent to install 
monitoring wells on Tsuut’ina 
IR 145 that are representative 
of Tsuut’ina members’ 
private water wells and use 
the hydraulic head data from 
these monitoring wells to 
calibrate the Numerical 
Groundwater model. 

Yes No Yes 

The Proponent partially addressed this 
concern in their response to IAAC IR3-15 
in that they acknowledge monitoring 
wells called “Tier 3” may be installed 
outside the LSA (pending approval by 
property owner).  Some of these Tier 3 
wells are located between the Project 
and Tsuut’ina Lands.   The Proponent 
also discusses a Draft Monitoring Plan 
that proposes additional “monitoring 
locations” that “could be located either 
between the PDA and Tsuut’ina Nation 
Reserve, or on the reserve” and the 
Proponent also states they are “currently 
consulting with Tsuut’ina Nation 
regarding groundwater monitoring 
specific to their reserve lands”.  In 
general, the Proponent seems to be 
saying they are considering installing 
monitoring wells on Tsuut’ina lands, but 
they do not make any commitments to 
do so. 

No. Specific locations on Tsuut’ina lands must be identified in order 
for the Nation to review and comment.  Further a commitment to 
install dedicated monitoring wells must be made by the Proponent.  
Currently the wording in this response indicates they may still opt to 
use existing private water wells on Tsuut’ina lands, which is not 
appropriate for this application.  A separate monitoring program of 
Tsuut’ina private water wells to assess baseline conditions and 
monitor for impacts during construction and operations must also be 
developed as a separate mitigation. 

 

Hydrogeology #03 

Acknowledging that it is 
impossible to model the 
potential effects on Tsuut'ina 
water wells of fractured flow 
into the dry diversion 
channel,  please require the 
Proponent to conduct a 
water well survey of 
Tsuut’ina private water wells 
and monitor water levels, 
prior to and during 
construction and during dry 
operations until groundwater 
under project conditions 
reaches static conditions and 
well interference can be 
assessed.  

Yes No Yes  No 

The Proponent did not address IAAC IR3-15 where IAAC asked the 
groundwater monitoring program be updated to include “a specific 
section regarding follow-up and monitoring for groundwater on 
Tsuut’ina IR 145.  Include surveys and monitoring of Tsuut’ina’s 
private water wells for water levels, prior to and during construction 
and during dry operations until groundwater under Project 
conditions reaches static conditions and well interference can be 
assessed”  The monitoring plan has not been updated.  In addition, 
the Proponents response seems to confuse this request with the 
request to install dedicated monitoring wells on Tsuut’ina lands.  To 
be clear, BOTH are required and serve different purposes.  The 
monitoring wells are required because they are the only accurate 
method of measuring potential effects of the Project on the aquifers 
relied upon by Tsuut’ina.  They are also required to calibrate the 
groundwater model being used to predict effects of the project.  
Monitoring of Tsuut’ina’s private water wells is required to monitor 
effects at the specific points of use of groundwater on Reserve.  This 
is needed because groundwater flow, particularly in fractured 
bedrock, is difficult to accurately quantify and there is uncertainty in 
the measurements made at the monitoring wells.   This warrants the 
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May 2018 IR Packages 
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forwarded the concern, did 
the Proponent provide an 
adequate response in its 
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If the Proponent did not 
provide an adequate 

response or if IAAC did not 
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If IAAC did forward the outstanding 
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If NO, what WAS outstanding? 
(REPLACE THIS WITH CURRENT 

FINDINGS) 

added precaution of monitoring and protecting the actual wells used 
by Tsuut’ina members. 

Hydrogeology #04 

Southern boundary and 
boundary conditions of the 
numerical model isn't 
appropriate to predict effects 
on Tsuut'ina lands.  Please 
require the Proponent to 
move the southern boundary 
of the Numerical 
Groundwater model to a 
location where the 
groundwater boundary 
conditions can be more 
reliably estimated. 

Yes Yes     

Hydrogeology #05 

The southern boundary of 
the Numerical Groundwater 
model doesn’t predict 
groundwater hydraulic heads 
under existing conditions, it 
can’t predict potential effects 
due to the project.  Please 
require the Proponent to first 
reconstruct and adequately 
calibrate the model and then 
re-simulate project effects on 
groundwater. 

No No No No.   

The Proponent continues to omit any discussion of calibrating the 
groundwater model using monitoring wells near the model 
boundaries on Tsuut’ina lands.  The outstanding request articulated 
in the next column remains. 

We requested the Proponent 
adequately calibrate the new 
groundwater model using water 
levels from monitoring wells on 
Tsuut'ina land.  This was not 
adequately communicated by IAAC 
and not addressed by the 
Proponent.  

Hydrogeology #06 

There appears to be a mis-
understanding of the nature 
of the Elbow River alluvial 
aquifer, however it is 
coincident with the southern 
boundary of the numerical 
model. Please move the 
southern boundary. 

Yes Yes     

Hydrogeology #07 

Effects from construction 
dewatering not quantitatively 
assessed.  Please require the 
Proponent to run a Numerical 
Groundwater model 
simulation (after revisions 
recommended above) that 
predicts potential effects on 
groundwater from 
construction dewatering. 

Yes No No No 
The Proponent has not provided any additional commentary on this 
concern.  The outstanding request articulated in the next column 
remains.  

Dedicated monitoring wells must 
be drilled on Tsuut’ina land to 
properly verify and calibrate the 
Groundwater model 

Hydrogeology #08 
Tsuut’ina First Nation have 
stated they are concerned 
about the project’s effect on 

Yes No Yes No 
The Proponent refers to the May 2019 Draft Groundwater 
Monitoring Plan which does not include assessing potential effect on 
Tsuut’ina Nations groundwater.  The Proponent also states they are 
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their groundwater.  Please 
require the Proponent to 
adequately assess potential 
effects on Tsuut’ina Nation’s 
groundwater.  

working with  Tsuut’ina to develop a groundwater monitoring 
program, but the program has not yet been created. 

Hydrogeology #09 

Please require the Proponent 
to re-simulate the various 
flood scenarios once the 
Numerical Groundwater 
model has been 
reconstructed to adequately 
predict effects on Tsuut’ina IR 
145. 

Yes Partial No No No 

The groundwater model has not 
yet been calibrated with 
appropriate water level data from 
Tsuut’ina lands.  This must be done 
first before additional simulations 
can be conducted. 

Hydrogeology #10 

Numerical Groundwater 
model results contradict 
current understanding of 
Elbow River watershed.   

Yes No No No 
No changes were made to the modelled groundwater scenarios in 
this most recent iteration of the Proponent’s responses. The 
outstanding request articulated in the next column remains. 

Observed flow in Elbow River 
aquifer does not appear to be 
simulated in updated groundwater 
model (new groundwater scenarios 
PPX1 and EEX1) 

Hydrogeology #11 

The Numerical Groundwater 
Model may not be accurately 
predicting flow near the 
reservoir under flood 
conditions, please require the 
Proponent to re-model the 
flood simulations and also 
conduct sensitivity analysis 
on the model results by 
introducing high permeability 
windows into the reservoir 
base. 

Yes Not clear No No 
No changes were made to the modelled groundwater scenarios in 
this most recent iteration of the Proponent’s responses. The 
outstanding request articulated in the next column remains. 

The spatial distribution of the 
sensitivity analysis Scenario 1 
(elevated K) is not well presented.  
It is difficult for the reviewer to 
understand how this sensitivity run 
is evaluating the model results. 

Hydrogeology #12 

High permeability windows in 
the reservoir base, along with 
large increase in hydraulic 
head when the reservoir is 
full, could result in 
contaminant transport much 
farther than predicted.  
Conduct and report the 
particle tracking simulation 
and conduct sensitivity 
analyses on the particle 
tracking using high 
permeable windows. 

Yes No No No No This request is outstanding, 

Hydrogeology #13 

The uncertainty of 
groundwater flow direction 
and velocity common in 
bedrock environments needs 
to be addressed as there are 

Yes Partial No No 
No changes were made to the conceptual hydrostratigraphic model 
in this most recent iteration of the Proponent’s responses. The 
outstanding request articulated in the next column remains. 

Addressed to the extent that the 
Proponent states modelling 
fractured environments is difficult, 
however the Proponent did not 
extend this acknowledged 



Table 1 - HYDROGEOLOGY – JANUARY 2020 

Tsuut’ina’s 2018 
Comment # 

Comment Summary 

Comment sufficiently 
forwarded as IR by 

IAAC to Proponent in 
May 2018 IR Packages 

#1, #2, or #3 (y/n)? 

If IAAC adequately 
forwarded the concern, did 
the Proponent provide an 
adequate response in its 

June 2019 Responses (y/n)? 

If the Proponent did not 
provide an adequate 

response or if IAAC did not 
ask the question in the first 

set of IRs,  did IAAC 
forward Tsuut’ina’s 

concerns in its IR Gaps 
Information Request to the 
Proponent in August 2019 

(y/n)? 

If IAAC did forward the outstanding 
concern again in the IR Gaps packages, 
did the Proponent provide an adequate 
response in its Gaps responses provided 

in November/December 2019 (y/n)? 

Opinion: has the Proponent provided enough information and/or 
mitigation to allay Tsuut’ina’s concerns. 

If NO, what WAS outstanding? 
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huge potential implications 
on private water wells 
completed in the fractured 
bedrock.  Please add the 
bedrock heterogeneities and 
fractured bedrock to the 
Conceptual 
Hydrostratigraphic 
Framework. 

limitation of the model to the 
monitoring program.  Where 
uncertainty in the model exists, the 
monitoring program must monitor 
for these uncertainties.  In this 
situation, it is reasonable to require 
monitoring of water levels and 
quality in Tsuut'ina private water 
wells (especially those installed in 
the bedrock) and in dedicated 
monitoring wells on Tsuut'ina 
lands.  

Hydrogeology #14 

The modelling report doesn’t 
provide the calibrated 
hydraulic conductivities for 
each layer on the model 
domain. 

Yes No Yes Yes Yes 
This information has now been 
provided by AT. 

Hydrogeology #15 

The dates on which the water 
levels were collected were 
not provided in the initial 
condition description and 
how the 6 months of data 
logger water levels collected 
in 10 of the monitoring wells, 
were incorporated into the 
understanding of the initial 
conditions.  Further, water 
level data for the driest 
period, May to October were 
not collected.   

Yes Yes     

Hydrogeology #16 
Poor description of Boundary 
Conditions for each model 
layer. 

Yes Yes     

Hydrogeology #17 
Poor description of Boundary 
Conditions. 

Yes No Yes Partial 

The Proponent’s response provides some additional information on 
the boundary conditions, however their rationale is insufficient.  For 
example, the Proponent states “The rationale why prescribed 
boundary conditions are used along both the perimeter of the model 
domain and along intermittent streams is it is not expected that 
there would be significant changes to groundwater levels during the 
simulation period along these two boundaries. If there was an 
expected significant change (e.g., more than 1.5 m during the 
simulation period), prescribed boundary conditions would no longer 
be valid”.  the Proponent provides no concrete reasoning for why 
they believe there will be no changes in groundwater levels at these 
boundaries.  Prescribed head boundaries come with the risk of failing 
to model effects near the model boundaries.  As Tsuut’ina lands are 
near the southern boundary, we require the sensitivity of these 
prescribed head boundaries to be tested.  

The IR required the following 
information for the Neumann 
boundaries which were not 
provided:  
 
1. Clearly describe how these 
boundary conditions were verified 
with field data.   
2.  Conduct sensitivity analyses on 
the prescribed head boundaries.    
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Hydrogeology #18 

The calibration monitoring 
wells are clustered together 
in the LAA and not 
representative of the RAA.  In 
the revised Numerical 
Groundwater model, please 
use monitoring wells located 
on Tsuut’ina IR 145, in both 
surficial and upper bedrock 
aquifers, to calibrate the 
model. 

Yes No No No 

Calibrating the model using appropriate water levels from dedicated 
monitoring wells on Tsuut’ina land is a critical request to ensure the 
model is adequately predicting effects to Tsuut’ina’s groundwater 
supply.   
No changes were made to the updated groundwater model in this 
most recent iteration of the Proponent’s responses. The outstanding 
request articulated in the next column remains. 

The Proponent used some 
additional, publicly available, 
private water well data to calibrate 
the model, but no monitoring well 
data.  

Hydrogeology #19 

It is impossible to evaluate 
the Numerical Groundwater 
model results without 
uncertainty analysis 

Yes No No No 
No changes were made to the updated groundwater model in this 
most recent iteration of the Proponent’s responses. The outstanding 
request articulated in the next column remains. 

Some sensitivity analyses were 
provided, however, the specifics of 
the model, such as how the model 
K values align with observed 
geology and measured K values is 
still not clear, so it is difficult to 
evaluate both the model and the 
sensitivity runs.  Further, sensitivity 
of the model to K values during dry 
conditions, particularly around the 
diversion channel is imperative for 
Tsuut'ina to understand the risk of 
impact and this wasn't completed. 

 



Table 2 - WILDLIFE - JANUARY 2020 

Tsuut’ina’s 
2018 

Comment # 
Comment Summary 

Comment sufficiently 
forwarded as IR by 

IAAC to Proponent in 
May 2018 IR Packages 

#1, #2, or #3 (y/n)? 

If IAAC adequately 
forwarded the concern, 

did the Proponent 
provide an adequate 

response in its June 2019 
Responses (y/n)? 

If the Proponent did not provide an 
adequate response, or if IAAC did not 
forward the concern in the first set of 

IRs,  did IAAC forward Tsuut’ina’s 
concerns in its IR Gaps Information 
Request to the Proponent in August 

2019 (y/n)? 

If IAAC did forward the outstanding 
concern again in the IR Gaps packages, did 

the Proponent provide an adequate 
response in its Gaps responses provided in 

November/December 2019 (y/n)? 

Opinion: has the 
Proponent provided 
enough information 
and/or mitigation to 

allay Tsuut’ina’s 
concerns. 

If N0, what remains outstanding? 

Wildlife #01 
Sufficient context needed to understand 

survey results against regional and 
traditional data for elk 

IR2-17 a, yes No No No No 

Survey results against regional and traditional data have not been 
compiled. The Proponent reiterated that the majority of the LAA 
consists of low suitability habitat based on modelling but how this 
compares with Indigenous knowledge is not provided. Are there 
discrepancies or similarities and what are the implications? The 
relative importance of the PDA and LAA in the regional context for 
elk has not been described using western and traditional knowledge 
sources. 
 
Similarities or differences between wildlife habitat suitability 
modelling results and traditional knowledge need to be provided. 

Wildlife #02 
Remote camera locations not provided in 

figure 
IR2-17 c, yes Yes and No No No No 

The Proponent stated: "Cameras 7, 8, 9 and 10 were placed in a 
mixed forest habitat, Cameras 2 and 5 were placed in a broadleaf 
forest, Cameras 1, 3, and 4 placed in shrubland, and Camera 6 was 
placed near a graminoid marsh."  
 
Why were cameras not placed in grassland habitat given this is 
preferred by elk (as stated in the ratings assumptions for the elk 
model)?  
Clarification is needed on the exclusion of wildlife cameras in 
suitable elk habitat. 

Wildlife #03 
Dominant movement patterns for elk in 

the area and/or seasonal movement 
patterns not described 

IR2-17 a, yes No No No No 

The Proponent stated: "There are limited data available to describe 
dominant elk movement patterns in the RAA." 
 
This is the very reason the Proponent is being asked to assess the 
current movement patterns of elk. Otherwise how can project 
effects be understood, monitored or mitigated? By the same 
rationale, how can a magnitude rating (of moderate) be assigned to 
residual Project effects on elk movement if dominant movement 
patterns by elk are not currently understood? Further research is 
needed to answer this question.  
The efficacy of elk crossing the diversion channel are unknown, 
adding more uncertainty to the moderate magnitude rating for 
Project effects on elk movement. More work is needed to 
understand elk movements in the Project area. 

Wildlife #04 
The suitability of a 250m buffer distance 

for moderate volume roads is not 
provided for elk. 

IR2-13 a, yes No IR2-13b No No 

References provided indicate elk avoid areas within 200m or within 
100-600m of a road, with elk stopover areas being on average 526-
678m from a road and elk selecting habitat 1,500-2,000m from a 
road. This information does not provide clear rationale for a 250m 
buffer of roads for elk. If there is insufficient information available 
in the literature, and assumptions are being used, these should be 
stated. 

Wildlife #05 
The rational for buffering industrial 

developments by 500m was not 
described for elk 

IR2-13 a, yes No IR2-13b No No 

Literature references are not included to justify the 500m buffer 
used for industrial development (especially given the lack of clarity 
for a 500m buffer around roads as described in previous comment). 
This is critical to understand the validity of the assumptions 
provided. 
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Wildlife #06 

It is advisable that the RAA boundary is 
determined using ecological boundaries 

such as habitat types, watershed, 
topography, etc. as related to wildlife 

IR2-12 a, yes No IR2-07 No No 

The RAA is a 15km buffer of the project area, to incorporate the 
average home range of the largest ranging species in the region 
(grizzly bear). Species specific variances in ecological conditions and 
boundaries have not been taken into account by using a standard 
15km buffer. Boundaries appropriate for assessing impacts to 
Aboriginal groups were also not considered.  

Wildlife #07 
Why was elevation and aspect not 
included in the grizzly bear habitat 

suitability model? 
IR2-13 a, yes No Yes, IR2-13 Yes Yes N/A 

Wildlife #08 
The rational for buffering industrial 

developments by 500m was not 
described for grizzly bear 

IR2-13 e, yes No Yes, IR2-13 Yes Yes N/A 

Wildlife #09 

How is the potential loss of winter 
ungulate range and increased 

fragmentation considered with reference 
to available scientific and traditional 

data? 

IR2-17, no No No No No 
Literature references and Aboriginal knowledge were not included 
to understand how the loss of winter ungulate range and increased 
fragmentation are expected to affect elk. 

Wildlife #10 
How will the loss of wildlife habitat be 

compensated for? 
IR2-17d, yes No No No No 

As stated in Wildlife #10, the project is in an environmentally 
sensitive area, key wildlife and biodiversity zone, and 
environmentally significant area. A loss of winter ungulate habitat 
and an increase in habitat fragmentation is predicted. Habitat 
damage, including the sensitive fescue grassland, could occur from 
contaminated sediment from flood waters or debris. Migration of 
elk could also be adversely affected and is not well understood (see 
Wildlife #3).  
 
The Proponent states that habitat offsets were not considered 
because there is no provincial policy for this and elk are not a 
species at risk. The concern here is that the cumulative impact of 
numerous projects within Tsuut'ina territory that add incremental 
negative effects on species of cultural significance, such as elk, 
without compensation means that cumulative impacts are 
occurring without any compensation. Tsuut'ina ask that the 
Proponent reconsider the importance of elk in this area and 
consider how habitat loss could be restored and/or compensated. 
 
We request that the Proponent consider elk habitat restoration and 
offsetting of cumulative project impacts. 

Wildlife #11 
Why does the definition of significance 
not include wildlife habitat and changes 

in biodiversity? 
IR2-17, yes No IR2-11 No Yes N/A 

Wildlife #12 

It is difficult to understand changes in 
biodiversity when split across two 

sections of the EA (Landscape, 
Community and Species Diversity in Veg 
and Wetland vs habitat fragmentation 

and abundance in Wildlife and 
Biodiversity Sections) 

N/A No No No No 

The division of disciplines is a convoluted approach to EA and 
makes it difficult to understand holistic effects. It would be useful if 
an overview could be provided to understand overall effects to 
biodiversity. 
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Wildlife #13 
Seven days is a long time to wait between 

conducting a nest survey and clearing 
vegetation 

Draft Wildlife 
Mitigation and 

Monitoring Plan 
No No No No 

The Draft Wildlife Mitigation and Monitoring Plan refers to up to a 7 
day delay between conducting a nest survey and clearing 
vegetation. A reference or rationale is needed as there is a risk of 
birds building a nest during that week. Rationale is requested as to 
why a 7 day window is given as typically a shorter time period is 
required.  

Wildlife #14 
A robust monitoring program is needed 

to compare data collected against 
predicted effects in EIA 

IR2-1 c, yes No Yes, IR1-09 Yes No 

Details on how wildlife monitoring will be undertaken with site- and 
species-specific mitigation measures was requested. Mitigation 
measures were provided in Tables 9-1 to 9-28 but the Proponent 
states throughout that site-specific mitigation will be undertaken 
“where possible”. Clarification is needed as to what this means. This 
response is not sufficient if it implies the decision will be made at 
the Proponent’s discretion.   
 
The tables also indicate that monitoring locations will be 
determined in consultation with regulators and First Nations for 
remote cameras. At a minimum, we ask that Tsuut’ina also be 
included in grizzly bear monitoring. 

Wildlife #15 
An invasive plant management plan is not 

referenced in the EIA 
IR2-21 c, yes No No No No 

A reference to the Alberta Weed Control Act was given but specific 
mitigation measures were requested to prevent and control 
invasive species for all phases of the Project. This was not provided.  

Wildlife #16 

Rationale is needed for splitting the 
effects assessment into two parts (risk of 

minimizing significance of effects by 
splitting into two stages) 

N/A No No No No 

 Scoping that obscures connections between elements of a project 
is contrary to best practices. While it may be too late to require a 
wholesale restructuring of the EIS, Tsuut'ina's comment stands that 
initial scoping decisions made without Tsuut'ina's participation have 
resulted in an EIS that does not make it possible to understand 
effects to Tsuut'ina's interests.  

Wildlife #17 

Significance is provided at a high level for 
wildlife - the concern is that an effect 

may be significant for an individual 
species but not reflected in the combined 

assessment 

IR2-11 b, yes Yes     

Wildlife #18 
There is no discussion of cumulative 
effects on wildlife and biodiversity 

N/A No      

Wildlife #19 
The TUS reports were not all included in 

the EIA and those that were incorporated 
were not fully integrated 

IR2-11 b, yes 
IR2-13 c, yes 
IR2-17, yes 

No 
IR2-06 
IR2-11 

 
 No No 

IR2-06: ABT provides tables of responses to Aboriginal group 
questions but the intent here is to see the effects assessment 
conducted in a way where Indigenous knowledge is considered 
throughout the preparation of the EIA. This is still outstanding. 
 
IR2-11: Indigenous knowledge was not meaningfully included in 
wildlife habitat suitability models or assessment of residual effects. 
This is critical to meeting the EIS Guideline which requires the 
Proponent to assess the effects to the environment on Indigenous 
people.  ABT conducted an effects assessment for species of 
cultural importance and states that the conclusions remain 
unchanged and with no species identified as having a significance 
determination. However, rationale for this conclusion is still 
missing.  

 
 



Table 3 - CUMULATIVE EFFECTS – JANUARY 2020 

 

Tsuut’ina’s 2018 
Comment # 

Comment Summary 

Comment 
sufficiently 

forwarded as IR 
by IAAC to 

Proponent in 
May 2018 IR 
Packages #1, 

#2, or #3 (y/n)? 

If IAAC 
adequately 

forwarded the 
concern, did the 

Proponent 
provide an 
adequate 

response in its 
June 2019 

Responses (y/n)? 

If the Proponent did not provide an 
adequate response or if IAAC did not ask 

the question in the first set of IRs,  did 
IAAC forward Tsuut’ina’s concerns in its 

IR Gaps Information Request to the 
Proponent in August 2019 (y/n)? 

If IAAC did forward the 
outstanding concern again 

in the IR Gaps packages, 
did the Proponent provide 
an adequate response in 

its Gaps responses 
provided in 

November/December 
2019 (y/n)? 

Opinion: has the Proponent 
provided enough information 

and/or mitigation to allay 
Tsuut’ina’s concerns. 

If No, what remains outstanding? (Comment) 

Cumulative Effects 
IR#1 (also 
Hydrology IR#2)  
 

Insufficient consideration of 
upstream project effects as 
inputs to the project model, 
leading to the potential 
that assumptions regarding 
the river entering the 
project area may be 
inaccurate. These potential 
inaccuracies render 
predictions made by the 
project model unreliable 
for decision-making. 

Yes (IR3-41) No Partial (Gaps from IR3-41):  IAAC has 
requested that the Proponent assess 
how cumulative effects to hydrology, 
surface water quality, and aquatic 
ecology interact with other VCs.  The 
supplemental information request has 
not requested that the Proponent 
consider how effects of proposed 
upstream infrastructure will affect  
hydrology, surface water quality, and 
aquatic ecology, meaning that there 
remain gaps in the inputs to assessing 
effects of changes to the aquatic 
parameters on other VCs. 

No. The Proponent appears 
not to have provided a 
response to Conformity 
Gap IR3-41. 

See comment associated with 
Tsuut’ina Question Cumulative 
Effects IR#2 

 

Cumulative Effects 
IR#2 (Also 
Hydrology IR#4) 

Failure of upstream 
projects under flood 
conditions has not been 
assessed in the Springbank 
EIS Assessment of 
Cumulative Effects. 

No No No No No IAAC has not asked the Proponent to consider the potential failure of upstream flood control 
structures under flood conditions on the Project. As other so-called “Black Swan events” like the 
Fukushima disaster – which are obvious in hindsight – suggest, cascading effects need to be 
considered. Given the expectation that climate change will result in larger storm and flood events, it 
is short-sighted not to consider the possibility that upstream flood management works will not work 
as designed and, in turn, compromise SR-1’s integrity or efficacy.  
 
Tsuut’ina remains extremely concerned about this issue given that is directly within the path of a 
potential infrastructure failure and therefore reiterates its request that failure of upstream 
infrastructure be assessed as a potential accident or malfunction.  

Cumulative Effects 
IR#3 (also Federal 
Lands IR#1) 

The Study Boundaries do 
not fully encompass federal 
lands affected by the 
project. IR145 must be 
considered in its entirety. 

Yes (IR2-05) No Yes: 
Gaps from IR2-01 – Impacts to Rights 
Gaps from IR2-05 – Federal Lands 
Gaps from IR2-07 – Effects on TLRU 
Gaps from IR3-01 – Climate change 
 

No No. It is still unclear what 
effects the project will have on 
the functioning unit and 
community that is IR145. 

The Proponent has suggested the failure to provide a meaningful answer to IAAC’s question stems 
from Tsuut’ina’s failure to provide “land management plans and priorities from the Tsuut’ina Nation 
(for Reserve No. 145)…”.  
 
Notwithstanding the attempt to blame Tsuut’ina, which in itself is inappropriate, the response 
indicates that the Proponent has missed the point of the initial question. Specifically, Tsuut’ina and 
the Crown need a fulsome assessment of project effects on the full geographic extent of the federal 
lands affected by the project. As IR145 represents a single contiguous unit, effects on the entire 
reserve must be assessed.  
 
Further, rather than complete a fulsome assessment as requested, the Proponent has used a 
peculiarly circular logic to suggest that because no effects to VCs are predicted outside of federal 
lands (assumed to be the area surrounding IR145), then no effects will be experienced inside federal 
lands (i.e., on IR145). No evidence has been provided to support this assertion. 
As noted before, by failing to make an integrative statement about the full suite of effects on 
Tsuut’ina’s lands and values – that is, to extend the boundaries of study areas for all VCs to include 
IR145 – a full picture of the  interactions among effects and a picture of related, reinforcing, or 
synergistic effects is obscured. This makes it difficult, if not impossible, for the Crown to understand 
and assess potential effects on federal lands that in turn may affect rights and title. More importantly, 
it makes it extremely difficult, if not impossible, for Tsuut’ina to understand and assess effects to 
their lands. 
 
Tsuut’ina reiterates its need for a proper effects assessment to be completed that encompasses the 
entirety of IR145. 
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